








Bement High School 
Bement, Illinois 

Editor . . 
Co-Editor 

Advisor . 

. . Steve Ayers 

. . Fran Morris 
Mrs. Scholtens 

Table of Contents 
FALL. . . . . p. 3 

WINTER . p. 33 

SPRING . p. 60 



The year 1 k le f. 
It bud , unfold , and falls. 
Th l 7; t t o ~ 11 bud, :.mf.>ld, an fall 
But hke the bare branch, new le ve Wlll grow; 
A n w year will take ts place. 
The leaves ::e de d forev ... r, 
But we have a book to keep our ye allve. 





4 

In the fall of 1963, as the new superintendent of 
the Bement Schools, I felt the class entering that fall 
had a great future. To be in the upper half of this 
graduating class, one would have to possess a 3.8 grade 
average over four years. I had spent the six previous 
years watching most of them grow in stature. After 
four more years, I have not changed my opinion. 

When I look back over the years, most of our 
graduating classes have been above the national norms. 
Many graduates have been most successful. I am sure 
most of them will be in the future. 

It is a great pleasure and privilege for me to have 
a part in guiding the youth of this community and for 
my children to attend your fine schools. 

I am especially happy that our community provides 
youth with a chance to attend public schools K through 14. 
I hope that many of our graduates will take advantage 
of our new Junior College 505. 

May I suggest that happiness is the greatest virtue 
of man. The place to be happy is here, the time is now, 
the way is to make others so. 

Time moves rapidly, days forming the weeks and 
months as the school year rushes by. It seems that 
only yesterday this school year began, and now it is 
drawing to a close. 

Thinking back over the year I must say it has 

been a good year. There have been many gay, happy 
times and some serious ones too. There have been 
parties and dances and victorious ball games. There 
has been study and hard work and deep thought. It has 
been a year of people doing things they knew had to be 
done and things they enjoyed doing. It had been a year 
of accomplishment and growth. 

All these things were made possible because of 
you, the student body. You have studied and worked with 
the determination to do great things. You-have entered 
into the extra-curricular activities with a zest that 
is a joy to watch. You have made the year one to be 
remembered and looked back on with pride. Under 
the guardian of a very able faculty, you have made good 
progress toward the future you seek. 



Formulates school policy ... Allocates funds ... Links school and community. . . . These seven men willingly contribute 
their time and effort to achieve the necessary balance between community and school. Their sincere interest in a better 
educational system is responsible for the high ideals that have always prevailed at Bement. 

Voice of the Public 
All the financial papers and books are kept by our book­
keeper Mrs. Betty Slagle. Her cheerful smile greets all 
who enter the office. Dana Hite, Mr. Hargrave's sec­
retary, takes care of all business matters carried on in 
the office. She extends a helpful hand to all the teach­
ers. 

Cheryl Tiffin was Mr. Hensley's student secretary. Sue 
Brennan assisted Miss Hite in various capacities through­
out the school. 

5 



6 

SEATED: Mr. Hargrave, Advisor; Bob McCoppin, Vice-President; Dave Marker, President; Jon Wall, Secretary-Trea­
surer; and Mr. Hensley, Advisor. SECOND ROW: Terry Wilkinson, Dave Moore, and Neil Bateman. THIRD ROW: 
Candy Manny, John Moery, Richard Fay, Bernie Morris, and Sue Plummer. 

Voice of the Students 

Patrols lunch line ... Sponsors noon-hour activities .. . 
Represents Bement High School students in the Okaw ... . 
The Council functions as the students' voice. The 
members convey to the administration student opinion 
on situations that occur in the course of the school year. 
They supervise social activities from Homecoming to 
Saturday morning intramurals. Here President Dave 
Marker presides over one of the meetings. 



Cornerstones of Education 

MR. FRED ARNDT 
Seventh Grade Social Studies, Ge­
ography, American Problems, and 
Chairman of the Junior Advisors. 

MRS. VIRGINIA DARE 
Latin, French, French and Latin 
Club Advisor, and Freshman Class 
Advisor. 

MR. MAURICE BELCHER . 
Chemistry, and Grade School Home 
Room Teacher. 

MR. LARRY BEAVERS 
World History, Boys P. E. , Head 
Coach of all Sports, and B-Club Ad­
visor. 

MRS. ELLEN G ARD 
Girls P.E., JuniorHigh Girl'sHealth, 
GAA Advisor, and High School 
Cheerleader Advisor. 

7 



8 

MISS CHARLOTTE GLENN 
Grade School and High School Chorus 
and Advisor of Music Groups. 

MR. VESTER HUFFINES 
Grade School and High School Band 
and Advisor of Music Groups. 

Teachers Who Guided and 

MR. THOMAS HENSLEY 
Biology 

MISS JOYCE HEIDKAMP 
Typing, Shorthand, Office Practice 
and Office Machines, Bookkeeping, 
and News Staff Advisor. 

MR. MICHAEL JURGENS 
Geometry, Practical Math, Algebra 
I and II, Assistant Football Coach, 
and Sophomore Class Advisor. 



Taught Us 

MR. ALAN LOVELL 
Industrial Arts, Senior Class Advisor, 
and Assists with Homecoming Activ­
ities. 

MISS CAROL JO ROGERS 
Junior High Language, English I, and 
assists with Prom and Banquet. 

MRS. CHARLOTTE RAINEY 
Home Economics, FHA Advisor, 
Sophomore Class Advisor, and 
assists with Homecoming. 

MRS. CAROLINE LOWRY 
English, assists with Prom and ban­
quet. 

MRS. RAYLENE SCHOLTENS 
English, Library, Librarian Advisor, 
Senior Class Advisor, Yearbook Ad­
visor, and Senior Play Advisor. 

9 



10 

Teachers Unveil Knowledge 

MR. KELLY SMITH 
Art and Helps with Posters, Bulletin 
Boards, and Stage. 

MR. REX TAYLOR 
Driver's Education, American History, 
and Freslunan Class Advisor. 

MR. HAROLD T ARR 
Advanced Math, Physics, Practical 
Math, Junior High Science, and Sci­
ence Club Advisor. 

MR. HAROLD ZIMMERMAN 
Agriculture, General Science, FF A 
Advisor, and assists with Prom and 
Banquet. 



FRONT ROW: Ralph 
Wright, Dale Glow, 
Henry Woodyard. BACK 
ROW: Paul Miles, Ro­
bert Wisher, Lynn Crook, 
Ira Woolridge. 

The Crook Bus 
Service provided safe 
transportation to and 
from school and school 
activities. 

Clyde Wrench, Arthur Buckner, Richard Mulvaney, and Jolm 
Lyons. 

Mr. Clyde Wrench and Mr. Arthur Buckner kept the 
buildings and premises clean. Jolm Lyons and Richard Mul­
vaney assisted Clyde and Arthur after school and on week­
ends. 

Miss Mary Clodfelter, nurse. COOKS, 
SEATED: Mrs. Frances Adams, Mrs. 
Bertha Olinger, Mrs. Ida Bentley. 
STANDING: Mrs. Nora Buckner and 
Mrs. Helen Jeffers. 

Miss Clodfelter the school 
dietician, and our cooks provided 
well- balanced lunches for the stu­
dent body and faculty. 

1 1 



12 

Cindy Flenniken 
President 

Leonard Ard 

Debbie Barnstable 

Ricky Cushman 

Larry Larson 
Vice-President 

Larry Ashbrook 

Donald Beck 

Dixie Davis 

Cathy Speltz 
Secretary-Treasurer 

William Ayers 

Richard Carruthers 

Ellen Dick 

Dan Moore 
Student Council 

Tonia Baker 

Sue Plummer 
Student Council 

Gwen Barber 

Frosh Make 

Dianne Cook Phillip Cook 

Kathy Dowell Cathem Durbin 



Every year freslunen take the National Educational Development Test. This 
test is a measurement of the freshman's aptitudes in comparison with other freslunen 
throughout the Nation. 

a Big Splash 

Mike Durbin Charles Estes Pat Fleming Mark HaiUlon Donald Hanshaw 

Mary Harshbarger Andria Hendrix Joyce Hess Judy Hess Vicki Horn 13 



Greenies Grope to 

Pam Jinks Kathy Kercheval Mike Kirwan Beth Koebel Bob Koester 

Connie Koester Debbie Lambert Mike LeCrone Linda Lietz Vicke Lyons 

Steve McCabe Tom McCullough Lew ande Mathis Ellen Medaris Sally Moery 

14 Gail Morgan Lynne Morgan James Morris Laurel Morrison Evelyn Pettyjohn 



Find Their Nook 

Margaret Phalen Tim Poundstone Sue Redman Carolyn Rittenhouse Sharon Sparks 

Charlene Spencer Paula Stanton Peggy Stoerger Nicola Tempel Cheryl Tohill 

Brenda Varner Susan Walsh Toni Walsh Sandra White Darrell Whitely 

June Whitely Vicki Wildman Mark Woodward Becky Wrench 15 



16 

John Marker 
President 

Regina Adams 

Janie Doyle 

Janice Fleener 

Chuck Bentley 
Vice-President 

Kevin Ablinger 

Don Fay 

Mike Flenniken 

Sophomores Ascend the 

Ed Hillard 
Secretary-Treasurer 

Janet Ashbrook 

Neil Bateman 
Student Council 

Cheryl Clark 

John Moery 
Student Council 

Karen Doty 

These sophomores will soon become the future drivers of 
America. Thank goodness the sidev.'alks aren't crowded. 



Ladder of Education 

Kay Glennon Margaret Glennon John Gulley Jane Hannon Jim Haynes 

Mary Heidgerken Judy Hudspeth Chester Jamison Dan Jordan Frank Koebel 

Busy hands are happy hands. Mark White labors industriously over his ag project. 

17 



Beverly Lawson Kathy Lester Joe McCoppin Fred Manny Kim Mayfield 

Margaret Pettyjohn Michael Poling Pat Riddle Brian Selle Jeanne Shepherd 

Sophomores Assume Air of Nonchalence 

John Shwnard Dianne Slagle Richard Strohl Debby Tempel Paula Tempel 

18 Jim Thompson Regina Thompson Lewis Tieman Joe Van Vleet Mike Walsh 



Betty White Mark White 

Jim Whitfield Janet Wildman 

Suzan Wright Ralph Zoch 

Ed Spencer Virginia Statzer 

Mike Walsh 19 



20 

John Hite 
President 

Sheila Adams 

No Longer Scared Sophomores 

Steve Postlewait 
Vice-President 

Ronnie Ammonn 

Claudia Medaris 
Secretary 

Geraldine Ard 

Kathy Marker 
Treasurer 

Bernie Morris 
Student Council 

Candy Manny 
Student Council 

Terry Wilkinson 
Student Council 

Juniors take on more responsibility as they 
become upperclassmen. Here they are working 
in the football stand to make money for the Ju­
nior-Senior Prom. 

William Bell Glendall Buckner 



Jan ice Burton Vicky Danielson Danny Dean Nancy Dial Pat Dobson 

Paul Doolen Rita Durbin Jerry Fisher Bill Fleming David Fogel 

Not Yet Secure Seniors 

John Gadbury Ann Glennon Liz Glennon Steve Hayes David Heidgerken 

Mark Henderson Glo Ann Hendrix Sharon Janes Kathy Jarboe Bill Larimore 21 



22 

Mike Lietz Larry McCoy Mike McHale 

Ed Medaris Jeff Mills 

"Smiling Jeff" Mills is every teacher's delight. In this 
picture he adds spark to Mrs. Lowrey's English Class. 

Mike Mills 

Enter the World 

Gary Marrett Ann Mattingly 

Mid Morgan Fran Morris 

The juniors spend their time sharpening pencils and 
visiting between classes. 



of Upperclassmen 

Richard Mulvaney Ruth Neatherly Bill Phalen Brad Pierce Mickey Pope 

Mary Pruitt Bob Redman Pat Redman Barbara Rutledge Pat Shaffer 

Michael Shott Eugene Slagle Doug Statzer Rick Stoerger Kay Tabaka 

Steve Tempel Randy Tohill Bob Totten Linda Whitely Jean Wisher 23 



Ann Steidinger Carol Siders 

Cheryl Tiffin 

Ann Mattingly 

These cheerleaders show pep and energy for the football 
season. From the skills they gain at cheer leading camp, 
they are better able to pass along enthusiasm to the 
crowds. 

24 

Pat Dobson 

The Sparks That 

With every extra point, the Bement cheerleaders reflect 
the excitement felt by all the fans. 



LEFT TO RIGHT: Lynn Morgan, Andria Hendrix, Gwen Barber, Regina Thompson. The Junior-Varsity cheerleaders 
come through with enthusiastic support as well as the necessary energy and endurance needed to encourage the squad. 

Kindled Victory 
LEFT TO RIGHT: Debbie Lambert, Glo Ann Hendrix, Sharon Janes, Sheryl Tohill, Fran 
Morris. The majorettes are the elite five who add sparkle to the pre-game and half-time 
entertainment of every game as they lead the band in its performance. 

25 



Combining his hardy desire to wm and one of the 
finest football teams in the conference, our young coach 
proved himself a leader among coaches. Larry Beavers 
stepped into the ranks as head coach, worked hard, and 
established the '67 football team as one of the best this 
school has ever had. A 6-2-0 record exemplifies a job 
well done. 

Goal to Goal with the 
Makes points ... gains ground ... tactics and skills cc5mbined .... Led by All-Okaw fullback Dan Jarboe, quarterback 

Dave Marker, and center John Lyons, our offense astounded the fans by winning six of eight games. With the Okaw title 
at stake, Bement and Sullivan played one of the best high school games in Bement's history. 
FIRST ROW: T. Malohn, D. Redman, J, Morrison, J, Lyons, T. Dobson, B. Woolridge, S. Fay. SECOND ROW: L. 
Barnstable, D. Jarboe, D. Marker, B. Morris. 



Purple and White 

From play-maker on the field to a coaching job on 
the sidelines, Coach Jurgens brought much needed ex­
perience and tactics to benefit the team. 

Coach Taylor guided the JV team to an impressive 
5-2-0 record. His coaching skill was brought to view by 
the teamwork shown during their games. 

Defends the goal ... Protects our lead ... Foils opponent's drives .... Due to our stalwart defense our mighty opponents 
scored only 60 points in eight games. The Bulldogs proved their brawn by holding four opponents scoreless. 
FIRST ROW: M. McHale, T. Malohn, B. McCoppin, J. Lyons, M. Morgan. SECOND ROW : J. Morrison, D. Jarboe, 

L. Barnstable, B. Woolridge, C. Bentley, D. Marker. 



MANAGERS--Bruce Sutphen and Russel Wright. The 
managers lended a helping hand to both the coaches and 
boys. They kept the field house clean and orderly an'd or­
ganized equipment for the boys. Whenever it was needed 
they gave first-aid to those who were injured. 

Bement 

26 

26 

42 

0 

54 

48 

26 

42 

Fisher 

Arthur 

Atwood 

Villa Grove 

Newman 

Cerro Gordo 

Sullivan 

Oakland 

We Lost Only to the Best 

Opponent 

0 

7 

12 

12 

0 

0 

27 

14 

FIRST ROW: C. Bentley, R. Mulvaney, B. McCoppin, D. Jordan, J. Marker. SECOND ROW: R. Wright, manager; 
M. Morgan, B. Woolridge, B. Morris, J. Lyons, D. Redman, S. Postlewait, M. Shott, B. Sutphen, manager. THIRD 
ROW: CoachBcavers, R. Tohill, R. Fay, B. Phalen, D. Marker, J. Mills, T. Malohn, J. Wall, D. Doyle, J, Morrison, 
Ass't. CoachJurgens. FOURTH ROW: L. Barnstable, T. Dobson, M. McHale, J. Moery, P. Doolen, D. Statzer, R. 
Stoerger, S. Fay, D. Jarboe. 



SEATED: J. McCoppin, D. Fay, J. Shumard, M. Kirwan, M. Hannon, D. Jordan, J. Marker, Coach Taylor. SECOND 
ROW: J, Moery, E. Hillard, M. Walsh, J. Thompson, M. Flenniken, J, Whitfield, M. White, B. Selle. THIRD ROW: 
T. McCollough, T. Walsh, D. Moore, M. LeCrone, L. Tieman, K. Mayfield, R. Carruthers. 

Bumps and Bruises 

Bement battles victoriously against the Atwood Rajahs. 

During tense moments, the members of the team and 
their coach wait in anticipation for the completion of 
a tough play. 

29 



Royal court reigns 
over festivities ... Alumni 
reunite to reminisce ... 
Enchanted atmosphere 
created by blue illusion 
.... With the thought of 
Homecoming right around 
the corner, the B.H.s. 
student body snaked its 
way through the streets. 
All came to a spontaneous 
uproar when Coach Bea­
vers predicted our mighty 
Bulldogs victorious on the 
following night. 

30 

After the prediction was fulfilled 
by a 48-0 victory over the Broncos, 
Peggy Marker was crowned by heres­
cort, Larry Barnstable, under the il­
lusion of "Blue Velvet. " The rest of 
the evening was spent dancing to the 
music of Danny Beck and his Orchestra. 



Queen Peggy Marker and Her 

Escort Larry Barnstable 
31 



Attendant Claudette Barber 
and her Escort Dan Jarboe 

Attendant Carol Siders and 
her Escort David Marker 

Attendant Sue Lammle and 
her Escort Tom Dobson 

Attendant Ann Steidinger and 
her Escort Bob McCoppin 





Parades and Concerts · 

Dual Duty 

FIRST ROW: P. Marker, B. Rutledge, L. Gonzalez, K. Glennon, K. Dowell. E. Dick, B. Wrench, A. Steidinger. SECONr 
C. Siders, P. Dobson, G. Hendrix, S. Fay, A. Hendrix. THIRD ROW: C. Flenniken, S. Wright, C. Speltz, L. Morgan, D 
Thompson, D. Moore, L. Barnstable, D. Marker, E. Medaris, J, Hendrix, D. Floyd, R. Wright, B. Totten. FOURTH ROW 



of the Band 

ROW: V. Riddle. R. Clark. C. Barber, W. Dare, K. Doty, R. Adams. 
Barnstable, T. Baker, B. Koebel. J. Mills. P. Stoerger, L. Fisher, R. 
K. Marker. J, Fisher, S. Lammle. S. Plummer. J, Wall. 

spirited marching band during 
football season. He directed the 
band at the Christmas concert 
and prepared them for the up­
coming contest, at which time 
the band received a second. 

(Below) Mrs. Dunscomb took 
over Mr. Huffines' duties the 
last two -sixweeks of the school 
year. 

/ 



FIRST ROW: D. Woodyard, V. Lyons, D. Lambert, J. Wisher, R. Neathery, D. Tempel. C. 
E. Medaris, G. Barber, M. Pettyjohn, J. Doyle. THIRD ROW: S. Moery, L. Wrench, P. 
baka. FOURTH ROW: K. Lester, L. Cooper. J. Hess, S. Sparks, N. Tempel, P. Marker, K. 
P. Doolen, B. Totten, D. Davis, D. Jordan, J. Shumard. 

There's Music 

in the Air! 

BIMETTES: C. Tiffin, C. Barber, 
L. Wrench, P. Marker, G. Hen­
drix, C. Siders. These girls sang 
at various functions throughout the 
year. In the spring they went to 
contest where they received a 
third. 



Durbin, Miss Glenn. Director. SECOND ROW: P. Jinks. C. Barber, J. Hudspeth, C. Siders, 
Redman, A. Moery, S. Tohill. C. Rittenhouse, S. Redman. K. Marker, S. Bentley. K. Ta­
Dowell. R. Thompson. FIFTli ROW: J. Hess, R. Mulvaney, D. Redman, M. Shott, S. Selle. 

Under the direction of 
Miss Glenn, the mixed chorus 
worked hard at practices and 
entertained at the Christmas 
and Spring Concerts. Since 
they were moved to a higher 
class at contest. they found 
competition a little harder 
and received a second at the 
state contest on April 15. They 
also sang at Baccalaureate. 

MIXED ENSEMBLE: J. Hess, 
M. Shott, K. Dowell. S. 
Selle. S. Sparks, B. Spear­
man, K. Lester, B. Totten. 
Mixed Ensemble got a second 
at state contest. These eight 
students came early before 
school and practiced through­
out the school year. 



SITTING: Mrs. Dare, advisor; T. Wilkinson. Vice-President; J. Wall. President. FIRST ROW: M. Glennon, L. Glen­
non, C. Medaris, L. Wrinch, K. Jarboe, A Fh er, J, Hudspeth, C. Barber, P. Shaffer, C. Tiffin. SECOND ROW: M. 
Pruitt, C. Siders, J, Ashbrook, J, Hannon. K. Doty, K. Glennon. M. Morgan, B. Rutledge, D. Slagle, N. Bateman. 
THIRD ROW: A. Glennon, C. Bentley, D. Fay, R. Thompson, J, Shepherd, M. Heidgerken, N. Sievers, C. Ritten­
house, M. Body, V. Riddle, K. Marker. FOURTH ROW: S. Fay, K. DowelL S. Janes, B. Fleming, J, Moery, B. 
Spearman, C. Flenniken. A. Steidinger. G. Hendrix, J, Hendrix. FIFTH ROW: S. Postlewait, E. Hillard, R. Fay, J, 
Thompson. J, Mills, B. Bell. M. Flenniken, D. Heidgerken, J. Lyons. 

Promotes interest in French cul­
ture ... three years consecutive language 
... philosophy and French combined. 

This year the French Club suc­
cessfully combined foreign language 
and fun to make it one of the largest 
organizations at BHS. The main attrac­
tion of this one-semester club was the 
annual soiree. The majority of the 
evening was enjoyed playing a variety 
of interesting French games while the 
latter portion included refreshments of 
punch and petite fours. 

For the second year, the French 
Club promoted "Operation Santa Claus" 
which provided Christmas gifts for the 
patients at the Lincoln State 1-bme. 
The French Club has declared this their 
annual philanthropic undertaking. 

These are the presents the French Club 
presented to the Lincoln State Home. 
Santa Claus could not bring more col­
orful bundles. 

38 

French Club 



The exassperated expression that Sue Plummer exhibits 
typifies the disposition of the slaves. (Latin I students) 
that were soon to rise in revolt against their masters 
(Latin II students). 

While Vicki Riddle looks on, Fred Arndt complies to the 
ancient Roman custom of rolling dice for the honor of 
being the first to taste the wine. 

Latin Club 
FffiST ROW: T. Walsh. P. Fleming. V. Wildman, C. Speltz. J. Fleener. T. McCullough. N. Bateman, Mrs. Dare, 
Advisor. SECOND ROW: M. Phalen. G. Barber. S. Plummer, R. Carruthers. P. Dobson, P. Stanton. P. Stoerger. 
THIRD ROW: M. Woodward. S. Walsh, E. Dick, V. Riddle. President, L. Morgan, A. Hendrix, B. Koebel. W. Ayers. 
FOURTH ROW: K. Lester, N. Temple, J. Marker. Vice-President, J. Morris, R. Wrench. D. Moore, J. McCoppin. 
FIFTH ROW: F. Koebel. R. Adams, D. Davis. M. Walsh, J. Moery, P. Temple, B. Totten, S. Sparks. NOT PIC­

TURED: M. McHale, Secretary-Treasurer. S. Moery, J. Hess, S. Brennan. 

39 



FRONT ROW: Mrs. Scholtens, Advisor; A. Glennon, President; F. Morris, Vice-President; C. Barber, Secretary; M. 
Phalen, Reporter. SECOND ROW: P. Riddle , J. Fleener, L. Glennon, G. Barber, V. Statzer, M. Glennon, M. Phalen, 
D. Barnstable. THIRD ROW: P. Dobson. C. Manny, D. Slagle. K. Lester, S. Lammle. P. Redman. K. Glennon. 
FOURTH ROW: C. Tohill. A. Ste1dinger, J. Shepherd, D. Davis, R. Adams, R. Thompson, G. Hendrix. J. Hannon. 

Librarians 

Who could miss the big red and white "READ" in front 
of the library? Sue Lammle is making sure that no one 
does! 

One of the most important jobs a librarian can do is to 
keep the books and magazines circulating efficiently. 
Here we see this job being performed just as it is many 
times each day. 

40 



In this picture, Bobby Redman is performing an experi­
ment for the guests at the Qpen House. 

Also at the Qpen House was a demonstration of glass­
blowing. which Carol Siders is currently engaged in. 

Science Club 

FRONT ROW, Seated Left to Right: Carol Siders, Public Relations Officer; Ann Steidinger. Assessor; Sam Fay, Presi­
dent; Mr. Tarr. Advisor. SECOND ROW: Liz Glennon, Diane Slagle, Fran Morris. Ann Glennon. Kay Glennon, 
Candy Manny, Claudia Medaris. Margaret Glennon. THIRD ROW: Karen Doty, Linda Fisher. Terry Wilkinson. 
John Marker, Chuck Bentley, Ann Fisher, Linda Wrench. FOURTH ROW: Dave Moore. Steve Postlewait, Jon Wall. 
Bill Bell. Jeff Mills. Dave Floyd. David Marker. Richard Fay. 

41 



SITTING: S. Ayers. Editor. STANDING: Mrs. Schol­
tens, Advisor; F. Morris, Co-Editor. 

As the second deadline approaches, we find the annual 
staff in one of their more serious moments, designing 
layouts, cropping pictures, writing copy, and labeling 
envelopes. 

Annual Staff 
FIRST ROW: C. Siders, J. Hendrix, B. McCoppin, S. Lammle. SECOND ROW: A. Fisher, A. Steidinger, L. Radmaker. 
THIRD ROW: S. fustlewait. J. Wall, D. Floyd, J. Fisher, R. Fay. 



The News staff members loosened their collars and shed 
their shoes for a rousing tournament of Twister at the 
News staff Party. Filled with the intensity of competi­
tion, even our dedicated editor. Dave Moore, became 
absorbed in the contest. 

SEATED: Miss Joyce Heidkamp, Advisor, and Dave 
Moore, Editor. STANDING: Bernie Morris, Assistant­
Editor. 

News Staff 
FIRST ROW, Left to Right: C. Tiffin, R. Neathery, J. Fleener, L. Glennon. C. Medaris, C. Speltz, M. Glennon, P. 
Schaffer. D. Woodyard. SECOND ROW: S. Plummer, C. Manny, K. Glennon, J. Hannon, B. Rutledge. N. Sievers, 
M. Morgan, A. Glennon, C. Siders. THIRD ROW: L. Wrench, B. Koebel. C. Rittenhouse, D. Slagle, K. Lester, K. 
Doty, F. Morris, L. Morgan. A. Hendrix, K. Tabaka. FOURTH ROW: P. Marker, K. Dowell. J. Morris, S. Janes, R. 
Cody, R. Adams, M. Woodward, S. Sparks, J. Shepherd. FIFTH ROW: J, Wilkinson. J. Fisher, W. Dare, S. Fay, J. 
Mills, E. Medaris, J. Moery, J. Morrison, B. Flemming. 



The Future Homemakers of America offers girls training 
in all areas of homemaking including choosing patterns, 
reading directions, and making careful decisions. 

Running an efficient kitchen is of vi tal interest to all 
FHA girls, and Mrs. Rainey is always on hand to offer 
help and suggestions. 

FHA 
FIRST ROW: Mrs. Rainey, Advisor, P. Marker, K. Tabaka, A. Flenniken, S. Bentley, D. Tempel, M. Phalen. 
SECOND ROW: P. Riddle, S. Pryor, J. Wildman, R. Neathery, C. Spencer, D. Lambert, D. Woodyard. THIRD ROW: 
V. Danielson, S. Wright, L. Whitely, M. Pruitt, B. Cook, K. Jinks, J. Fleener. FOURTH ROW: L. Gonzalez, C. 
Barber, K. Jarboe, F. Morris, P. Dobson, E. Medaris,]. Doyle, M. Pettyjohn. FIFTH ROW: G. Ard, J. Lambert, 
R. Durbin, L. Cooper, B. White, J. Burton, S. Redman, C. Hixson, P. Redman. SIXTH ROW: D. Lietz, S. White, 
S. Adams, B. Lawson, M. Miller, L. Radmaker, G. Hendrix,]. Hess, M. Harshbarger, S. Tohill. 

44 



FIRST ROW: Mr. Zimmerman, Advisor; B. McCoppin, Treasurer; S. Ayers, Vice-President; T. Dobson, President; 
R. Wright, Secretary; S. Selle, Reporter. SECOND ROW: S. McCabe, L. Larson, T. Jordan, B. Redman, R. Mul­
vaney, R. Ammann, J. Haynes. THIRD ROW: C. Jamison, D. Redman, D. Jarboe, M. McHale, M. Hannon, B. 
Morris, D. Fogel. FOURTH ROW: M. White, J. Whitfield, R. Tohill, R. Stoerger, M. Kirwan, B. Koester, P. Doo­
len. FIFTH ROW: M. Flenniken, B. Selle, D. Cahill, E. Medaris, B. Larimore, J. Fisher, M. Walsh, D. Doyle. 

FFA 
Each year the FF A banquet is held in honor of the FF A 
boys, their achievements, and the FFA Sweetheart, who 
was Peggy Marker this year. 

The DeKalb Award was presented to the president of the 
club, Tom Dobson, by Mr. Zimmerman. 

45 



FIRST ROW: V. Lyons, J, Hess, C. Koester, S. Redman. SEC­
OND ROW: C. Tohill. N. Temple, J. Hess, J. Hudspeth. 
THIRD ROW: S. Wright, C. Clark, K. Doty, B. Lawson. FOURTH 
ROW: R. Adams. M. Heidgerken. J. Ashbrook. P. Stanton. 
FIFTH ROW: D. Lambert, S. Sparks, K. Dowell. S. Walsh, P. 
Riddle. SIXTH ROW: M. Harshbarger, S. White, L. Morrison, 
J. Whitely, K. Jinks. SEVENTH ROW: E. Pettyjohn. M. Petty­
john, M. Pruitt, J, Wildman. K. Lester. EIGHTH ROW: J, 
Wisher, J. Doyle. K. Jarboe, M. Morgan, R. Thompson. NINTH 
ROW: K. Tabaka. A. Hendrix. P. Dobson, T. Baker, J. Hannon. 
TENTH ROW: S. Plummer, L. Morgan. C. Siders, D. Temple, 
K. Durbin. ELEVENTH ROW: G. Hendrix, S. Janes, P. Shaffer, 
B. Rutledge, V. Statzer. TWELFTH ROW: M. Phalen, E. Dick, 
E. Medaris. C. Speltz, V. Wildman. THIRTEENTH ROW: M. 
Phalen, L. Fisher, L. Wrench, P. Redman, R. Durbin. J. Bur­
ton. 

46 

FIRST ROW: Mrs. Gard, Advisor; Ann Steidinger, 
President. SECOND ROW: Oaudia Medaris. Vice­
President; Vicki Riddle, Secretary. 

GAA 

GAA met on Tuesday nights during the school 
year. At the first sight of spring the girls got the 
baseball equipment out of storage. Here an en­
thusiastic game is in process at Cole's pasture. 



B-Club 

At their meetings throughout the year the B-Club discussed 
various activities which included a car wash, the All­
Sports Potluck, and their gift to the school, the track and 
field record board pictured above. 

FIRST ROW: T. Dobson, Treasurer; B. McCoppin, Secretary; D. Marker, Vice-President; L. Barnstable, President; Mr. 

Beavers, Advisor. SECOND ROW: R. Wright, C. Bentley, R. Mulvaney, B. Morris, B. Totten, D. Jordan, J. Hendrix. 
THIRD ROW: D. Jarboe, S. Fay, R. Stoerger, J. Lyons, D. Redman, M. McHale, J. Moery. FOURTH ROW: J. Mor­
rison, J. Whitfield, R. Tohill, B. Sutphen, M. Shott, B. Woolridge, J. Wall, P. Doolen. 

47 



48 

Physical and Mental 

KNEELING: N. Bateman, Coach Beavers, B. McCoppin. STANDING: C. Bentley, B. Totten, J. Marker, J. Mor­
rison, S. Fay, J. Moery, M. McHale, J. Gadberry, D. Marker, D. Floyd, J. Mills. 

Coach Beavers worked diligently throughout the season 
molding each player for the benefit of the team as a 
whole. 



Efforts Combine for One Goal 

Sam Fay fights and controls a rebound in a conference 
game against Villa Grove. 

LEFT TO RIGHT: T. 
Malohn, J. Marker, S. 
Fay, D. Marker, M. 
McHale. These five boys 
combined their ability to 
play the game with their 
coach's advice to make 
their season into a very 
memorable one. 

Dave Marker fights opposition and controls another tip 
for Bement. 

49 



50 

Down, Down, Down the Floor 

Even though the season was not a spectacular one, the 
spirit of the J. V. is shown here in their desire to control 
a rebound. 

KNEELING: Coach Taylor, Pat Fleming. STANDING: L. Tieman, K. Alblinger, M. White, J. Van Vleet, M. 
Walsh, J. Thompson, M. Flenniken, S. Postlewait, M. Hannon, D. Hanshaw, D. Moore, R. Carruthers. 





FRONT ROW: N. Bateman, Manager: J. Shumard, J. Marker, D. Jordan, L. Tieman, M. Durbin, c. Bentley, M. Le­
Crone, M. Woodward, T. McCullough, R. Carruthers, T. Walsh. SECOND ROW: J. McCoppin, R. Mulvaney, L. 
Barnstable, B. Koester, J. Moery, M. White, S. Fay, G. Keeler, R. Stoerger, M. Poling, M. McHale, B. Morris, F. 
Koebel. THIRD ROW: Coach Beavers, J. Morrison, D. Heidgerken, J. Whitfield, M. Shott, E. Hillard, D. Marker, E. 
Medaris, D. Floyd, J, Thompson, T. Malohn, M. Flenniken, J. Gulley, W. Dare, J, Mills, Manager: Assistant Coach 
Taylor. Bement placed in the following events: Paris Relays 1st place: Heyworth Relays 1st place; F. S. Monticello 3rd 
place; Mattoon District 8th place: Okaw Valley 2nd place: Piatt County 1st place. 

Record Track Season 

100 yd. Dash 
220 yd. Dash 
120 yd. H.H. 
Shot Put .. 
880 yd. Relay 

1967 RECORD BREAKERS 

9.95. 
22.2 . 

D. Jordan 
D. Marker 

15.25 D. Marker 
50'7 1/2" . J. Morrison 
1:34.9 . W. Dare, D. Jordan, 

D. Floyd, M. McHale 
880 yd. Frosh. Soph. Relay .. 1:38.9 C. Bentley, 

M. Durbin, J, Moery, D. Jordan 
Sprint Medley Relay . 3:47.7 . M. McHale, S. Fay 

B. Morris, D. Marker 
480 yd. Frosh. Soph. Shuttle Hurdles .. 63.7 ...... . 

52 

C. Bentley, J. Whitfield 
J. Marker, J. Moery 

The 1967 Track Squad brought home these new additions for 
the Bement trophy case. 



53 



54 

After the presentation of the senior play, ''Deadly Ernest", the members of the cast with director, student director, and 
stage manager take a curtain call as they line up before the audience. 

''Deadly Ernest'' 
fenry 
A nt Eth 1 

argie 
P mp in. 
111 

Gladys. 
unt Stell 

Clariss 
Ernesnne. 
Ernie 

r. Bumpt.s 
Sleepy 
C f. Grimm. 
Dr Earn st. 
Duector . 
Student Director 
Prompters 

. D vid Floy 
Linda Wrenct 

Ann F1 her 
Cheryl Tiffm 
Sue Lammk 

Peggy 1ar er 
Lind R dmaker 

Sl".dla Bentle} 
Lauri Cooper 

Steve Selle 
. Dave Moore 
. Tom alo n 

Jon W 11 
John '}ODS 

. Mrs. Scholtens 
. Carol iders 

. Ann Ste1d10 er 
V1ck1 Riddle 



Here Mr. Bumpus and Sleepy have just entered 
Aunt Ethel's Boarding House. Mr. Bum pus 
tries to tell Sleepy how to be a "gentleman", 
but Sleepy just doesn't seem to understand. 

As Aunt Stella watches, Pump­
kin tries to illustrate why a 
ball crashed through the din­
ing room window. Pumpkin's 
friend, Jill stands by to give 
encouragement. 

Henry is feeling low so Mr. 
Bumpus tries to cheer him up 
by offering to have a friend 
"do away" with Henry for only 
$17.83. 

55 



56 

''Moonlight 

and 

Roses'' 

At last the big moment arrives and the juniors and se­
niors are served a delicious dinner by the sophomores. 

In preparation for the coming event, the juniors decorate the 
tables for the Prom Banquet. 

Romeo, Bill Phalen, prepares to elope with Juliet, Bill Bell, 
in the JUnior's version of this familiar scene from Shakes­
peare's play. 



During one of the few breaks in the 
dance several of the guests relaxed in 
front of the white picket fence adorned 
with brightly-colored roses. 

The junior mothers not only prepared the dinner but also 

served refreshments at the dance. 

The 1967 Prom, "Moonlight and Roses", 
was held in the beautifully-decorated 
small gym. In spite of the rain out­
side, everyone inside enjoyed dancing 
to the music of Dave Holcumb's band. 

The juniors and seniors populated the dance floor in their 
beautiful long gowns and suits or tuxedoes. 

57 



Good-bye BHS 

STEPHEN ROBERT AYERS CLAUDETTE KAY BARBER 

LARRY ALAN BARNSTABLE 

SHEILA MAE BENTLEY MARY KATHRYN BODY 

58 



Farewell Dear Alma Mater 

SUE ANN BRENNAN WILLIAM DANIEL CAHILL 

ROGER ALAN CLARK · 

RITA ANN ELIZABETH CODY LAUREL JOY COOPER 

59 



We're Going A way 

WARD JOSEPH DARE THOMAS EDWARD DOBSON 

DAVID CHARLES DOYLE 

RICHARD LYNN FAY CARL SAMUEL FAY 

60 



We Know Not Where 

LOIS ANN FISHER LINDA KAY FISHER 

PATRICIA ANN FLENNIKEN 

DAVID CARROLL FLOYD LINDA KATHRYN GONZALEZ 

61 



Or to What Fortune, Or 

JAMES ALAN HENDRIX CONSTANCE DENE HIXSON 

DANIEL NOEL JARBOE 

KAREN SUE JINKS THOMAS ALFRED JORDAN 

62 



Whether We'll See You Again 

GLORIA JE.AN LAMBERT SUE ANN LAMMLE 

DONNA MARIA LIETZ . 

Wn.LIAM JOHN LYONS ROBERT LEE McCOPPIN 

63 



Yet Let Us 

THOMAS EDWARD MALOHN DAVID PAUL MARKER 

MYRNA LOY MILLER BETTY ANN MOERY 

MARGARET LOillSE MARKER 

64 



Not Be Too Hasty 

DAVID MAX MOORE MICHAEL STEPHEN MORGAN 

MARY NOREEN PHALEN CHARLENE SEAN PRYOR 

JAMES WALTON MORRISON 

65 



Now for My Last --

LINDA KAY RADMAKER DAVID THOMAS REDMAN 

STEPHEN CRAIG SELLE CAROL SIDERS 

VICKI MARlENE RIDDLE 

66 



Let Me Look Back a Moment 

NANCY CATHERINE SIEVERS WILLIAM NEWTON SPEARMAN 

PHYLLIS LINDA STROHL BRUCE ALLEN SUTPHEN 

ANN STEIDINGER 

67 



Good-Bye BHS! 

CHERYL JEANNE TIFFIN JON THOMAS WALL DONN A ROSE WOODYARD 

WILLIAM HENRY WOOLRIDGE LINDA ANNE WRENCH RUSSELL JAMES WRIGHT 

68 



Senior Awards 

The senior class and faculty chose Ann Steidinger as the 
winner of the DAR award and David Marker as the win­
Ller of the SAR award. The presentations were made to 
these seniors for their quality of good citizenship. 

or qualities of leadership and citizenship, "I Dare You" 
ooks were presented to Ann Flenniken and Jim Hendrix. 

Atthe annual spring concert, Peggy Marker was presented 
the Arion Award for her outstanding work in the music 
department. 



Senior Activities 
STEVE AYERS 

"Flint" 
"Shall I call in a consultant or louse it up myself?" 
Annual Staff 3, 4; Assistant Editor 3; Editor 4; Freshman 
Class President; Sophomore Class President; FFA 2,3,4; 
SentinelS; Vice-President 4; Latin Club 1,2. 

CLAUDETTE BARBER 
"Claud" 

"Her smile goes all the way around and buttons in the 
back." 
Dance Band 3,4; Bimettes 4; Mixed Ensemble 2,3; Cho­
rus 1,2,3,4; Band 1,2,3,4; FHA 4; Librarians 3,4; 
French Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Homecoming Attendant 4. 

LARRY BARNSTABLE 
"Barney" 

"A man is as old as he feels--men just don't live this 
long!" 
Pana High School 1, 2; Football 3, 4; Track 3, 4; B-Club 
3,4; President 4; Dance Band 3,4; Homecoming Escort 
4. 

S!-IEILA BENTLEY 
"Sheila" 

"Conscience is that small inner voice that doesn't speak 
my language." 
FHA 1,2,3,4; Reporter 3: Vice-President 4; Chorus 1,2, 
3, 4; Senior Play. 

MARY BODY 
"Mary" 

"Always has a friendly 'hi', not too bold, not too shy." 
Librarians 2,3; Science Club 2,3; Latin Club 1,2;French 
Club 3,4; Chorus 1,3. 

SUE BRENNAN 
"Snoozie" 

''I'd like to help you out; which way did you come in?" 
Newsstaff 1,2,3; Annual Staff 1,3,4; Librarians 2; Class 
Secretary-Treasurer 1; GAA 1, 2, 3; Sporthead 3; Science 
Club 2; Latin Club 4; French Club 1,2,3,4; Chorus 1,3. 

DAN CAHILL 
"Celus" 

"I believe most accidents are caused by motorists who 
drive in high while their minds are in neutral." 
St. Bede's Academy 1; FFA 3,4. 

ROGER CLARK 
"Clo'' 

"I will do the difficult now; the impossible may take a 
little longer. " 

70 

FootballS; Dance Band 1,2,3,4; Band 1,2,3,4; Student 
Director 3, 4; French Club 1, 2, 3. 

RITA CODY 
"Rita" 

"It matters not how long we live but how." 
Mixed Ensemble 2,3; Newsstaff2,3,4; Librarians 2,3; 
GAA 1,2,3; Latin Club 1,2; Chorus 1,2,3. 

LAURIE COOPER 
"Leroy" 

"The world was made to be enjoyed, and I make the 
best of it." 

Belle Fouche, South Dakota 1,2,3; FHA 4; Chorus 4; 
Semor Play. 

WARD DARE 
"Wardie" 

"What he wants to get most out of school is himself!" 
Basketball 2; Track 1, 2, 3, 4; Newsstaff 2, 3, 4; Science 
Club 2,3; Latin Club 1,2; Band 1,2,3,4. 

DAVE DOYLE 
"Slick" 

"The best of healers is good cheer!" 
Unity High School 1, 2, 3; FFA 4. 

TOM DOBSON 
"Chic" 

"Every man is a column if you know how to read him." 
Football1,2,3,4; All-Conference Honorable Mention 
4; Newsstaff 2; Class Vice-President 2, 4; B-Club 3, 4; 
Secretary 3; Treasurer 4; FFA 1,2,3,4; Secretary 2; 
Vice-President 3; President 4; DeKalb Award 4; Home­
coming Escort. 

RICHARD FAY 
"Rich" 

"Never allow a dull moment to pass by!" 
Football 1, 4; Student Council 4; Corresponding Secre­
tary: Annual Staff 4; Science Club 3, 4; French Club 1, 
2,3,4; Band 1,2,3. 

SAM FAY 
"Sammy" 

"It's no small art to sleep-it's waking up that kills me!" 
Football 4; Basketball1,2,3,4; Most Freethrows Award 
4; Track 2,3,4; Dance Band 4; Newsstaff 1,4; B-Club 2, 
3,4; Science Club 2,3,4; President 4; Latin Club 1,2; 
Secretary-Treasurer 1; President 2; French Club 2, 3, 4; 
Band 4. 



ANN FISHER 
"Ann" 

"Always do right; this will gratify some people and aston­
ish the rest. " 
Annual Staff 4; Class Secretary-Treasurer 4; Science 
Club 3,4; French Club 1,2,4; Band 1,2,3. 

LINDA FISHER 
"Linda" 

"Never do today what you can put off until tomorrow." 
Dance Band 1,2,3,4; Band 1,2,3,4; Chorus 3; Mixed 
Ensemble 3; GAA 3,4; Science Club 2,3,4; LatinClubl, 
2. 

ANN FLENNIKEN 
"Ann" 

"When Irish eyes are smiling ... but when they are not, 
look out!" 
Class President 3; FHA 1,2,3,4; Secretary-Treasurer 3; 
President 4; Latin Club 2,3; I Dare You Award. 

DAVID FLOYD 
"African" 

"Twas just his brilliance shining through to make his hair 
so bright a hue." 
Portland High Schooll,2,3; Basketball4;Track4;Dance 
Band 4; Annual Staff Photographer 4; B-Club 4; Science 
Club 4; Band 4. 

LINDA GONZALEZ 
"Ponch" 

"She does the most extraordinary things in the most cas­
ual way." 
FHA 3,4; Science Club 2; Latin Club 1,2; Band 1,2,3, 
4. 

JIM HENDRIX 
"Buck" 

"Hard work never killed anyone--but then, again, rest 
is responsible for very few casualties." 
Footballl,2,3; B-Club 2,3,4; Dance Band 2,3,4; Band 
1, 2, 3, 4; Annual Staff 4; French Club 2, 3, 4; Latin Club 
1; Class President 4; I Dare You Award. 

CONNIE HIXSON 
"Conn:.e" 

"After man came woman--and she's been after him ever 
since!" 
GAA 3; FHA 1,2,3,4. 

DAN JARBOE 
"Jarb" 

"He talks until you have a headache; then he tries to 
sell you something to relieve it." 

Football1,2,3,4; Co-Captain 4; All-Okaw 4; All-State 
Honorable Mention 4; B-Club 2,3,4; FFA 2,3,4; Latin 
Club 1,2; Vice-President 2; Homecoming Escort. 

KAREN JINKS 
"Karen" 

"Quiet minds are usually the happiest." 
Stephen Decatur High School!, 2, 3; GAA 4; FHA 4; 
Chorus 4. 

TOM JORDAN 
"Tuck" 

"A boy of an unknown quality that only those who know 
him see." 
Track 2, 3; FFA 3,4. 

JEANNIE LAMBERT 
"Jeannie" 

"Students don't come to school to educate themselves, 
do they?" 
Wetherfield Air Force Base, England 1,2; GAA 2,3;FHA 
1,3,4. 

SUE ANN LAMMLE 
"Susie" 

"Is she talking yet or again?" 
Newsstaff 1, 2, 3; Correspondence Editor 3; Annual Staff 
4; Librarians 1,2,3,4; President 3; GAA 1,2,3; Secre­
tary 2; President 3; Latin Club 1; French Club 2,3; Sec­
retary 2; Band 1,2,3,4; Homecoming Attendant 4; Se­
nior Play. 

DONNA LEITZ 
"Donna" 

"Ready to answer fun's first call!" 
Unity High School1,2; GAA 3; Latin Club 3; FHA 4; 
Points Chairman 4. 

JOHN LYONS 
"John" 

"If football were music, he'd be a whole brass band." 
Footballl,2,3,4; Most Tackles Award 4; Little All­
State 4; All-Okaw 4; All- Area 4; All-State Honorable 
Mention 4; Co-Captain 4; Track 2, 3; B-Club 2, 3, 4; 
Science Club 2; Latin Club 1; French Club 2, 3, 4. 

BOB MC COPPIN 
"Lee" 

"He possesses a keen sense, common sense, and just a 
little nonsense!" 
Football 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball!, 2; Basketball Manager 4; 
Student Council 2, 3, 4; Vice-President 4; Annual Staff 
4; Business Manager 4; Class Vice-President 3; B-Club 

71 



3, 4; Secretary 4; FF A 3, 4; Treasurer 4; Science Club 2; 
Latin Club 1, 2; Homecoming Escort. 

TOM MALOHN 
"Turk" 

"Never love a little girl a lot; love a lot of girls a little!" 
Footballl,2,3,4; Best Blocker 4; 2nd Team Okaw 4; 
Basketball1,2,3,4; Track 1,2,3,4; B-Club 2,3,4; FFA 
1,2,3,4; All Sports A\vard 4. 

DAVID MARKER 
"Mark" 

"It's the quiet people you have to watch out for!" 
Football!, 2, 3, 4; All Conference 4; Most Valuable 
Player 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; All Conference 4; Most 
Valuable Player 4; Track 2, 3, 4; Student Council 2, 3, 4; 
President 4; 'ewsstaff 1; B-Club 2, 3, 4; Vice-President 
4; Science Club 2, 3,4, Latin Club 1 ,2; French Club 3; 
Homecoming Escort; SAR Award; Band 1,2,3,4; All 
Sports Award 4. 

PEGGY MARKER 
"Peg" 

"There are a few things that never go out of style and a 
feminine woman is one of them. " 
Dance Band 3; Bimettes 3, 4; Newsstaff 1, 2, 4; Sopho­
more Editor 2; FHA 3, 4; Treasurer 4; Latin Club 1, 2; 
Band 1,2,3,4; Chorus 1,3,4; All-State Chorus 4; Se­
nior Play; FFA Sweetheart 4; Homecoming Queen; 
Arion Award. 

MYRNA MILLER 
"lv1yrna" 

"If silence were golden, she'd be rich!" 
FHA 2,3,4; Chorus 1,2,3. 

ANN MOERY 
"Ann" 

"It's nice to be natural when you are naturally nice!" 
Class Secretary 3; Latin Club 1,2; Chorus 1,2,3,4. 

DAVID MOORE 
"Max" 

"I don't care if I'm intelligent; I just want to look like I 
am." 
Dance Band 2,3,4; Newsstaff 1,2,3,4; Co-Editor 3; Ed­
itor 4; Science Club 2,3,4; Latin Club 1,2; Band 1,2, 
3, 4; Senior Play. 

MIKE MORGAN 
"Mitch" 

"Everything is funny as long as it's happening to some­
one else." 
Football1,4; Basketball1,2,3; Track 3; B-Club 4; FFA 
1,2,3,4; Sentinel4. 

72 

JIM MORRISON 
"Jim" 

"Women like silent men--they think they are listening.' 
Stephen Decatur High School 1; Eisenhower High School 
2nd Semester 3; Football2,3,4; Okaw Honorable Men­
tion 4; Basketball1,2,4; Track 2,3,4; Record Shot Put 
3; Newsstaff 2, 3, 4; B-Club 2, 3, 4; French Club 2. 

MARY PHALEN 
"Fabian'' 

"I'm not absent minded. It is the presence of mind that 
makes me unaware of everything else." 
Librarians 1,3,4; Reporter 3,4; GAA 2,3,4; FHA 1,2,3, 
4; Reporter 4; Art Service Club 4. 

SEAN PRYOR 
"Sean" 

"Many people live and learn. I live!" 
Newsstaff 3; Librarians 1,2; GAA 1,2; FHA 1,2,3,4; 
Chorus 1, 2, 3. 

LINDA RADMAKER 
"Rad" 

"The only way to get rid of temptation is to yield to it.' 
Champaign High School1,2; Annual Staff 4; GAA 3; 
FHA 3, 4; Senior Play. 

DAVID REDMAN 
"Bogie" 

"Hold the fort; I'm coming!" 
Football 1, 2,3,4; Basketball 1,2; Track 1,2, 3; B-Club 
2,3,4; FFA 1,2,3,4; Chorus 1,2,3,4. 

VICKI RIDDLE 
"Vicki" 

"Why be stubborn? With a little effort you can be a 
real stinker! " 
Dance Band 3,4; N ewsstaff2, 3; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4; Secretary­
Treasurer 4; Latin Club 3,4; President 4; French Club 1, 
2,3,4; Band 1,2,3,4. 

STEVE SELLE 
"Sells" 

"The rule of my life is to rna, e business a pleasure and 
pleasure my business." 
Octet 3,4; Chorus 3,4; FFA 1,2,3,4; Reporter 4; Senior 
Play. 

CAROL SIDERS 
"Carol" 

"I don't flirt. My eyes JUSt do that naturally." 
Dance Band 1,2, 3, 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Bimettes 3, 4; Cho­
rus 1, 2, 3, 4; N ewsstaff 2, 3, 4; Class Editor 2; Annual 
Staff Typist 4; GAA 1,2,3, 4; Science Club 4; Public 



Relations Officer 4; French Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Football 
Oleerleader 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball Cheerleader 2, 3, 4; 
Homecoming Attendant 4; Senior Play, Student Director. 

NANCY SIEVERS 
"Nancy" 

"I bother not; why bother me?" 
Newsstaff 4; Latin Club 1,2; French Club 3,4; Chorus 1. 

BILL SPEARMAN 
"Willy" 

"Things are going from bad to worse." 
Octet 3, 4; Chorus 1 , 2, 3; N ewsstaff 2, 3; Latin Club 1, 

2; French Club 3,4. 

ANN STEIDINGER 
"Ann" 

"Kindness is one thing you can't give away. It always 

co•nes back." 
Student Council!, 3; Secretary-Treasurer 1, 3; News­
staff 1, 2, 3; Copy-Editor 3; Annual Staff Typist 4; Li­
brarians 4; Class Secretary-Treasurer 2; GAA 1,2,3,4; 
Sporthead 2,3; President 4; Science Club 2,4; Assessor 
4; French Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Football Oleerleader 2, 3, 4; 
Basketball Cheerleader 1, 2, 3, 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Dance 
Band 4; Chorus 3; Homecoming Attendant 4; DAR 4; Se­

nior Play, Prompter. 

LINDA STROHL 
"Linda" 

'Lessons are a bore, but still we must put up with them." 
Annual Staff 4; GAA 1, 2; FHA 4; Latin Club 1, 2; Cho-

:us 1 ' 2 ' 3 '4. 

BRUCE SUTPHEN 
"Brucie" 

'Worry little, study less, that's my idea of happiness." 
i<ootball Manager 4; Basketball 1, 2; Track 1, 2; B-Club 
i; Science Club 2, 3, 4; French Club 1, 2, 3, 4. 

CHERYL TIFFIN 
"Tiffout" 

'I'm about as tall as a shotgun and just as noisy!" 

Newsstaff 4; Annual Staff2,3; GAA 1,2,3; Sporthead 2; 
French Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Football Cheerleader 4; Basketball 
Cheerleader 4; Dance Band 3; Chorus 1,2,3; Bimettes 3, 

4; Senior Play. 

JON WALL 
"Louie" 

"The man that blushes is never a bore." 
Football!, 2, 3, 4; Track 2; B- Club 4; Student Council 
4; Secretary-Treasurer 4; Okaw Student Council Trea­
surer 4; Annual Staff Business Manager 4; Class Vice­
President 1; Class Treasurer 3; FFA 2; Science Club 3, 4; 
Latin Club 1 ,2; French Club 2,3,4; Vice-President 3; 
President 4: Dance Band 2,3,4; Band 1,2,3,4; Senior 

Play. 

DONNA WOODYARD 
"Donna" 

"So quiet you hardly know she is near. " 
Newsstaff 3,4; FHA 4; French Club 1,2,3,4; Chorus 1, 

2,4. 

BILL WOOLRIDGE 
"Ira" 

"There's a good time coming, boys!" 
Football2,3,4; Basketballl,2,3; Track 2,3; B-Club 
3,4. 

LINDA WRENCH 
"Wrenchie" 

"Work is the greatest thing in the world, so we should 
save some of it for tomorrow." 
Newsstaffl,2,3,4; Class Editor 3,4; GAA2,3,4;Science 
Club 2,3,4; Latin Club 1,2; French Club 2,3,4; Bi­
mettes.2,3,4; Chorus 1,2,3,4; Senior Play. 

RUSSEL WRIGHT 
"Runt" 

"I will find a way or make one!" 
Football Manager 3, 4; Track Manager 1, 2; B-Club 2, 3, 
4; FFA 1,2,3,4; Reporter 2; Secretary 3,4; Band 1,2,4. 

73 



74 

Graduation Honors 
At graduation on Mc:.y 31, 1967, these six seniors were honored for maintaining a 4. 5 or better grade average for 

their entire four years at 81 S. SteveAyers, AnnFlenniken, Nancy Sievers, Ann Steidinger, Jon Wall, and Linda Wrench 
each received a gold "8" in recognition of their high scholastic achievements. This unusually high number of gold "8" 
awards assures the class of '67 that they will not only be remembered for their athletic accomplishments, their leader­
ship abilities, and their many activities, but also for their outstanding academic performances. 



The Year is like a leaf 
It buds, unfolds, and falls. 
This is 1967. It will bud, unfold, 

and fall too. 
But like the bare branch, 

new leaves will grow. 
A new year will take its place. 

The leaves are dead forever. 
But we have a book to keep 

our year alive. 

75 



76 

Adams, Regina 

Adams, Sheila 
Alb linger, Kevin 

Ammon, Ronnie 
Ard, Geraldine 

Ard, Leonard 

Arndt, Fred 7 

16,34,39,40,43,46 

20,44 

16,50 

20,45 
20,44 

12 

Ashbrook, Janet 16,38,46 

Ashbrook, Larry 12 

Ayers, Stephen 42,45,58 

Ayers, William 12,39 
Baker, Tonia 12,34,46 

Barber, Claudette 32,34,36,38,40,44,58 
Barber, Quen 12,25,36,39,40 

Barnstable, Debbie 12,34,40 

Barnstable, Larry 26,27,31,34,47,52,58 

Bateman, Neil 6,16,38,39,48,52 

Beavers, Larry 7,26,47 ,48,52 
Beck, Donald 12 

Belcher, Maurice 7 
Bell, William 20,38,41 

Bentley, Chuck 16,27 ,38,41,47 ,48 ,52 
Bentley, Sheila 36,46,56,58 
Body, Mary 38,58 

Brennan, Sue 4,39,59 
Buckner, Glendall 20 

Burton, Janice 
Bus Drivers 

Cahill, Dan 

21,44,46 
11 

45,59 
Carrathers, Richard 12,29,39,50,52 

Clark, Cheryl 16,46 
Clark, Roger 34,59 

Cody, Rita 43,59 

Cook, Barbara 44 

Cook, Diane 12 

Cook, Phillip 12 
Cooks 11 

Cooper, Laurel 
Cushman, Ricky 

Danielson, Vicky 

36,44,56,59 
12 

21,44 

Dare, Virginia 7,38,39 
Dare, Ward 34,43,52,60 

Davis, Dixie 12,36,39,40 
Dean, Dan 21 

Index 
Dial, Nancy 
Dick, Ellen 

21 

12,34,39,46 

Dobson, Pat 21,24,34,39,40,44,46 
Dobson, Tom 26,32,45,47,60 

Doolen, Paul 21,36,45,47 
Doty, Karen 16,34,38,41,43,46 

Dowell, Kathy 12,34,36,37,38,43,46 
Doyle, Dave 45,60 

Doyle, Janie 16,36,44,46 

Dunscomb, Mary Ann 35 

Durbin, Cathern 12,36,46 
Durbin, Mike 13,52 

Durbin, Rita 21,44,46 

Estes, Charles 13 

Fay, Don 16,29,38 

Fay, Richard 6,38,41,42,60 

Fay, Sam 26,34,38,41,43,47,48,49,52,60 

Fisher, Ann 38,41,42,56,61 
Fisher, Jerry 

Fisher, Linda 
Fleener, Janice 

Flemming, Bill 

Flemming, Pat 
Flenniken, Ann 

F.lenniken, Cindy 

21,34,42,43,45 

34,41,46,61 
16,39,40,43,44 

21,38,43 

13,39,50 
44,61,69 

12,34,38 
Flenniken, Mike 16,29,38,45,47,50,52 

Floyd, Dave 34,41,42,48,52,56,61 
Fogel, Dave 21,45 

Gadbury, John 21,48 

Gard, Ellen 7,46 
Glenn, Charlotte 8,36 

Glennon, Ann 21,38,40,41,43 
Glennon, Kay 17,34,38,40,41,43 
Glennon, Liz 21,38,40,41,43 

Glennon, Margaret 17 ,38,40,41,43 
Gonzalez, Linda 34,44,61 

Gulley, John 17,52 
Hannon, Jane 17,38,40,43,46 

Hannon, Mark 13,29,45,50 
Hanshaw, Donald 13,50 

Hargrave, J. E. 4 

Harshbarger, Mary Jane 13,44,46 
Hayes, Steve 21 

Haynes, Jim 17,45 



Heidgerken, Dave 
Heidgerken, Mary 

Heidkamp, Joyce 
Henderson, Mark 

Hendrix, Andria 

21,38,52 

17,38,46 

8,43 
21 

13,25,34,39,43,46 

Hendrix, Glo Ann 21,25,34,38,40,44,46 

Hendrix, Jim 34,38,42,47 ,62,69 
Hensley, Thomas 4,8 

Hess, Joyce 13,36,44,46 

Hess, Judy 13,36,37,39,46 

Hite, John 20 
Hillard, Eddie 16,29,38,52 

Hixson, Connie 62 
Horn, Vicky 13 

Hudspeth, Judy 

Huffines, Vester 

Jamison, Chester 

17,36,38,46 

8,35 
17,45 

Janes, Sharon 
Janitors 11 

Jarboe, Dan 

Jarboe, Kathy 

Jinks, Karen 

Jinks, Pamela 

Jordan, Dan 

Jordan, Tom 
Jurgens, Mike 

Keeler, George 
Kercheval, Kathy 

21,25 ,38,43,46 

26,27 ,32,45,47 ,62 

21,38,44,46 

44,46,62 

14,36 

17,29,36,47,52 

45,62 
8,27 
52 

14 

Kirwan, Mike 14,29,45 

Koebel, Beth 14,34,39,43 
17,29,39,52 

14,45,52 

Koebel, Frank 

Koester, Bob 

Koester, Connie 

Lambert, Debbie 
Lambert, Jeannie 

Lammle, Sue Ann 

14 

14,25,36,44,46 

44,63 

32,34,40,42,56,63 

Larimore, Bill 21,45 
Larson, Larry 12,45 
Lawson, Beverly 18,44,46 
LeCrone, Mike 14,29,52 

Lester, Kathy 
Lietz, Donna 

Lietz, Linda 

18,36,37 ,39,40,43,46 

44,63 

14 
Lietz, Mike 22 

Lovell, Alan 9 
Lowry, Carolyn 9 

26,27,38,47 ,56,63 

14,36,46 

Lyons, John 

Lyons, Vicky 

Malohn, Tom 
Manny, Fred 

Manny, Candy 

Marker, Dave 

Marker, John 

Marker, Kathy 
Marker, Peggy 

Marrett, Gary 

Mathis, Lawanda. 

Mattingly, Ann 

Mayfield, Kim 

McCabe, Steve 
McCoppin, Bob 

McCoppin, Joe 

McCoy, Larry 

McCullough, Tom 

26,27 ,49,52,64 

18 

6,20,40,41,43 

6,26,27,32,34,47,48,49,52,64,69 

16,29,39,41,48,49,52 

20,34,36,38 

31,34,36,43,44,56,64,69 

22 

14 

22,24 
18,29 

14,45 
6,27,32,42,45 ,47 ,48,63 

18,29,39,52 

22,48 
14,29,39,52 

McHale, Mike 22,27,39,45,47 ,49,52 

Medaris, Claudia 20,38,41,43,46 

Medaris, Ed 22,34,43,45,52 
Medaris, Ellen 14,36,44,46 

Miller, Myrna 44,64 

Mills, Jeff 22,34,38,41,43,48,52 

Mills, Mike 22 
36,64 
6,16,29,38,39,43,47,48,52 

14,36,39 

Moery, Ann 

Moery, John 
Moery, Sally 

Moore, Dan 

Moore, Dave 
Morgan, Gail 
Morgan, Lynn 

Morgan, ' Mid 
Morgan, Mike 

Morris, Bernie 

Morris, Fran 
Morris, James 

6,12,29,39,50 

34,41,43,56,65 

14 
14,25,34,39,43,46 

22,38,43,46 
27,65 

6,20,26,43,45 ,47 ,52 

22,25,40,41,42,43,44 

14,39,43 

Morrison, James 
Morrison, Laurel 

Mulvaney, Richard 

26,27,43,47,48,52,65 
14,46 

23,36,45,47 ,52 

Neathery, Ruth 23,36,43,44 

Pettyjohn, Evelyn 4,14 
Pettyjohn, Margaret 18,36,44,46 

Phalen, Bill 23 
Phalen, Margaret 15,39,40,46 

Phalen, Mary 40,44,46,65 

77 



78 

Pierce, Brad 23 
Plummer, Sue 

Poling, Mike 

Pope, Mickey 

6,12,34,39,43,46 
18,52 
23 

Postlev;ait, Steve 20,38,41,42,50 
Poundstone, Tim 15 

Pruitt, Mary 23,38,44,46 
Pryor, Sean 44,65 

Radmaker, Linda 42,44,56,66 
Rainey, Charlotte 9,44 

Redman, Bob 23,45 
Redman, Dave 

Redman, Pat 

Redman, Sue 
Riddle, Pat 

Riddle, Vicki 

26,36,45,47 ,66 

23,36 ,40,44,46 

15,36,44,46 
18,40,44,46 

34,38,39,46,56,66 
Rittenhouse, Carolyn 15,36,38,43 
Rogers, Carol Jo 9 

Rutledge, Barbara 23,34,38,43,46 

Scholtens, Raylene 9,40,42,56 

School Board 5 
Secretaries 5 

Selle, Brian 18,29,45 

Selle, Steve 36,37,45,56,66 
Shaffer, Pat 23,38,43,46 

Shepherd, Jeanne 18,38,40,43 

Shott, Mike 23,36,37,47 ,52 
Shumard, John 

Siders, Carol 

Sievers, Nancy 
Slagle, Dianne 

Slagle, Eugene 
Smith, Kelly 

18,29,36,52 

24,32,34,36,38,41,42,43,46,56,66 

38,43,67 
18,38,40,41,43 

23 
10 

Sparks, Sharon 15,36,37,39,43,46 
Spearman, Bill 37,38,67 

Speltz, Cathy 12,34,39,43,46 

Spencer, Charlene 15,44 
Spencer, Edward 19 

Stanton, Paula 15,39,46 
Statzer, Doug 23 

Statzer, Virginia 19,40,46 
Steidinger, Ann 24,32,34,38,40,41,42,46,56,67 ,69 
Stoerger, Peg 15,34,39 

Stoerger, Rick 23,45,47,52 

Strohl, Linda 67 

Strohl, Richard 18 

Sutphen, Bruce 47,67 

Tabaka, Kay 23,36,43,44,46 

Tarr, Harold 10,41 

Taylor, Rex 10,27,50,52 

Tempel, Debbie 18,36,44,46 

Tempel, Nicola 15,36,39,46 

Tempel, Paula 18,39 

Temple, Steve 23 

Thompson, Jim 18,29,38,50,52 

Thompson, Regina 18,25,34,36,38,40,46 
Tieman, Lewis 18,29,52 

Ti!!in, Cheryl 5,24,36,38,40,43,56,68 
Tohill, Randy 23,45,47 

Tohill, Sheryl 15,25,36,44,46 

Totten, Bob 23,34,36,37,39,47,48 
Van Vleet, Joe 18,50 

Varner, Brenda 15 

Wall, Jon 6,34,38,41,42,47 ,56,68 

Walsh, Mike 18,29,39,45,50 
Walsh, Susan 

Walsh, Tony 

White, Betty 

15,39,46 

15,29,39,52 
19,44 

'White, Mark: 19,29,45,50,52 
'White, Sandra 15,44,46 

Whitely, Darrell 15 

Whitely, June 15,46 
Whitely, Linda 23,44 
Whitfield, Jim 19,29,45,47,52 
Wildman, Janet 19,44,46 
Wildman, Vicky 15,39,46 
Wilkenson, Terry 6,20,38,41,43 
Wisher, Jeanne 23,36,46 
Woodward, Mark 15,39,43,52 
Woodyard, Donna 36,43,44,68 
Woolridge, Bill 26,27,47,68 

Wrench, Linda 36,38,41,43,46,56,68 
Wrench, Rebecca 15,34,39 
Wright, Russel 34,45,47,68 
Wright, Susan 19,34,44,46 
Zimmerman, Howard 10 
Zoch, Ralph 19 














